

Distr.: General 21 October 2008

Original: English

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1737 (2006)

Note verbale dated 20 October 2008 from the Permanent Mission of Brunei Darussalam to the United Nations addressed to the Chairman of the Committee

The Permanent Mission of Brunei Darussalam to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Chairman of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1737 (2006) and has the honour to attach herewith the report of Brunei Darussalam on the implementation of Security Council resolution 1803 (2008) adopted on 3 March 2008.



Annex to the note verbale dated 20 October 2008 from the Permanent Mission of Brunei Darussalam to the United Nations addressed to the Chairman of the Committee

Report of Brunei Darussalam on the implementation of Security Council resolution 1803 (2008)

1. Brunei Darussalam has taken note of the adoption of Security Council resolution 1803 (2008) on 3 March 2008.

2. In accordance with paragraph 13 of resolution 1803 (2008), the following steps have been taken to ensure its appropriate implementation:

(a) Relevant agencies in Brunei Darussalam, namely the Attorney General's Chambers, the Ministry of Defence, the Ministry of Finance, the Royal Brunei Police Force, the Department of Internal Security, the Royal Customs and Excise Department, and the Department of Immigration and National Registration, were informed of the latest resolution 1803 (2008) adopted by the Security Council calling for their necessary actions, particularly in paragraphs 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 thereof, through a letter dated 8 March 2008;

(b) Relevant agencies were also informed on the latest consolidated list of individuals and entities subjected to specific sanctions imposed by resolutions 1737 (2006), 1747 (2007) and 1803 (2008) as approved by the Security Council or the Committee established pursuant to resolution 1737 (2006);

(c) In addition, the revised "Guidelines for the Conduct of the Work of the Committee" received from the Chairman of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1737 (2006) to incorporate the relevant provisions of resolution 1803 (2008) was also circulated to all relevant agencies.

3. Brunei Darussalam will take necessary measures to implement the related provisions of resolution 1803 (2008) within the scope and authorities of its respective agencies and in accordance with its existing relevant laws and regulations.